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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image1.wmf]Current

Preceding

Current

Preceding

Year

Year

Year

Year

Quarter

Quarter

To Date

To Date

31.12.2004

31.12.2003

31.12.2004

31.12.2003

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

Revenue

163,602

     

 

193,665

     

 

504,558

     

 

532,166

     

 

Cost of sales

(101,133)

    

 

(147,334)

    

 

(307,191)

    

 

(359,069)

    

 

Gross profit

62,469

       

 

46,331

       

 

197,367

     

 

173,097

     

 

Other operating income

3,021

         

 

5,185

         

 

17,072

       

 

18,197

       

 

Selling and marketing cost

(3,985)

        

 

(2,000)

        

 

(10,212)

      

 

(5,230)

        

 

Administrative expenses

(25,803)

      

 

(11,940)

      

 

(85,228)

      

 

(59,351)

      

 

Other operating expenses

(2,650)

        

 

(18,992)

      

 

(2,455)

        

 

(20,653)

      

 

Profit from operations

33,052

       

 

18,584

       

 

116,544

     

 

106,060

     

 

Finance costs

(6,952)

        

 

(15,517)

      

 

(36,152)

      

 

(65,543)

      

 

Share of results of associates

23,057

       

 

19,888

       

 

61,350

       

 

64,823

       

 

Gain from disposal of shares in an associate

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

79,018

       

 

Profit from ordinary activities before tax

49,157

       

 

22,955

       

 

141,742

     

 

184,358

     

 

Tax:

Company and subsidiaries

(12,247)

      

 

(17,025)

      

 

(28,934)

      

 

(30,171)

      

 

Associates

(351)

           

 

662

            

 

(8,348)

        

 

(11,471)

      

 

(12,598)

      

 

(16,363)

      

 

(37,282)

      

 

(41,642)

      

 

Profit from ordinary activities after tax

36,559

       

 

6,592

         

 

104,460

     

 

142,716

     

 

Minority interests

(1,027)

        

 

6,658

         

 

(1,221)

        

 

4,817

         

 

Net profit for the period

35,532

       

 

13,250

       

 

103,239

     

 

147,533

     

 

Earnings per share (sen)

- basic

2.92

           

 

1.16

           

 

8.48

           

 

12.86

         

 

- diluted

2.67

           

 

1.12

           

 

7.66

           

 

11.51

         

 

Dividends per ordinary share (sen)

2.50

           

 

2.50

           

 

2.50

           

 

5.00

           

 

Dividends per preference share (sen)

1.00

           

 

1.00

           

 

1.00

           

 

1.00
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image2.wmf]31.12.2004

31.12.2003

RM '000

RM '000

Capital and reserves

Share capital

706,937

     

 

581,805

     

 

Share premium

549,608

     

 

402,215

     

 

Revaluation and other reserves

17,699

       

 

79,095

       

 

1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares

86,413

       

 

178,445

     

 

Retained earnings

933,682

     

 

857,243

     

 

Shareholders' equity

2,294,339

   

 

2,098,803

   

 

Minority interests

69,099

       

 

55,377

       

 

Non current liabilities

Term Loans

153,803

     

 

193,593

     

 

Redeemable Secured Bonds

400,000

     

 

-

            

 

Syndicated Fixed Rate Loan

-

            

 

180,000

     

 

Deferred taxation

80,303

       

 

74,533

       

 

2,997,544

   

 

2,602,306

   

 

Represented by:

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment

1,435,671

   

 

1,266,732

   

 

Land held for future development

149,598

     

 

166,617

     

 

Associates

606,384

     

 

572,134

     

 

Other investments

46,201

       

 

45,981

       

 

Deferred tax assets

2,500

         

 

4,659

         

 

Current assets

Development properties and expenditure

359,350

     

 

522,886

     

 

Inventories

67,355

       

 

76,187

       

 

Marketable securities

8,022

         

 

12,715

       

 

Trade and other receivables

216,465

     

 

144,229

     

 

Amount owing by associates

133,631

     

 

163,627

     

 

Deposits with licensed banks

186,382

     

 

194,846

     

 

Cash and bank balances

248,862

     

 

57,545

       

 

1,220,067

   

 

1,172,035

   

 

Less: current liabilities

Trade and other payables

285,040

     

 

342,084

     

 

Amount owing to associates

57,405

       

 

69,558

       

 

Bank borrowings

110,721

     

 

204,663

     

 

Dividend payable

-

            

 

-

            

 

Tax

9,711

         

 

9,547

         

 

462,877

     

 

625,852

     

 

Net current assets

757,190

     

 

546,183

     

 

2,997,544

   

 

2,602,306
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the twelve months ended 31 December 2004

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image3.wmf]Distributable

Revaluation

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

and other

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

At 1 January 2004

1,163,611

      

 

581,805

       

 

178,445

         

 

178,445

         

 

402,215

      

 

79,095

      

 

857,243

      

 

2,098,803

    

 

Net profit

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

-

             

 

-

           

 

103,239

      

 

103,239

       

 

Issue of shares:

   Employees' Share Options

10,886

           

 

5,443

           

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

4,684

          

 

-

           

 

-

             

 

10,127

         

 

   Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

69,024

           

 

34,512

         

 

(92,032)

          

 

(92,032)

          

 

57,532

        

 

-

           

 

-

             

 

12

               

 

   Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

170,354

         

 

85,177

         

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

85,177

        

 

-

           

 

-

             

 

170,354

       

 

Currency translation differences

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

-

             

 

200

           

 

-

             

 

200

             

 

Goodwill arising on acquisition of subsidiary

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

-

             

 

(61,596)

     

 

-

             

 

(61,596)

        

 

Net gain not recognised in income statement

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

-

             

 

(61,396)

     

 

-

             

 

(61,396)

        

 

Dividends for the financial year ended 31.12.2003

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

-

             

 

-

           

 

(26,800)

       

 

(26,800)

        

 

At 31 December 2004

1,413,875

      

 

706,937

       

 

86,413

           

 

86,413

           

 

549,608

      

 

17,699

      

 

933,682

      

 

2,294,339

    

 

shares of RM0.50 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

Non-distributable

1% Irredeemable Convertible

Preference Shares of RM1 each
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the twelve months ended 31 December 2003


[image: image4.wmf]Distributable

Revaluation

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

and other

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

At 1 January 2003

As previously reported

1,144,148

       

 

572,074

     

 

178,445

           

 

178,445

           

 

393,846

      

 

55,182

      

 

740,631

      

 

1,940,178

       

 

Prior year adjustment

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

(2,022)

       

 

3,665

          

 

1,643

             

 

As restated

1,144,148

       

 

572,074

     

 

178,445

           

 

178,445

           

 

393,846

      

 

53,160

      

 

744,296

      

 

1,941,821

       

 

Net profit

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

-

            

 

147,533

      

 

147,533

         

 

Issue of shares:

  - Employees' share options

19,463

           

 

9,731

         

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

8,369

          

 

-

            

 

-

             

 

18,100

           

 

Currency translation differences

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

(1,046)

       

 

-

             

 

(1,046)

            

 

Reserves arising on acquisition of subsidiaries

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

26,981

      

 

-

             

 

26,981

           

 

Net loss not recognised in income statement

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

25,935

      

 

-

             

 

25,935

           

 

Dividend for financial year ended 31.12.2002

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

-

            

 

(12,357)

       

 

(12,357)

          

 

Dividend for financial year ended 31.12.2003

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

-

            

 

(22,229)

       

 

(22,229)

          

 

At 31 December 2003

1,163,611

       

 

581,805

     

 

178,445

           

 

178,445

           

 

402,215

      

 

79,095

      

 

709,710

      

 

2,098,803

       

 

shares of RM0.50 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

Non-distributable



1% Irredeemable Convertible

Preference Shares of RM1.00 each
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image5.wmf]31.12.2004

31.12.2003

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Receipts from customers

513,250

       

 

487,716

       

 

Payments to contractors, suppliers and employees

(399,565)

      

 

(400,333)

      

 

Cash flow from/(used in) operations

113,685

       

 

87,383

         

 

Interest paid

(33,951)

        

 

(66,059)

        

 

Income taxes paid

(15,906)

        

 

(25,232)

        

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities

63,828

         

 

(3,908)

          

 

Investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired

(92,123)

        

 

(9,261)

          

 

Proceeds from sale of shares in an associate

-

              

 

382,381

       

 

Interest received

5,319

           

 

3,151

           

 

Dividend received

8,945

           

 

7,520

           

 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

387

             

 

454

             

 

Purchase of investments

(220)

            

 

(3,402)

          

 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment

(47,384)

        

 

(18,916)

        

 

Repayments/advances to/from associates

24,895

         

 

35,305

         

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

(100,181)

      

 

397,232

       

 

Financing activities

Proceeds from shares issued by the Company

180,493

       

 

18,100

         

 

Receipt of bank borrowings, net of repayments

82,874

         

 

(240,449)

      

 

Dividends paid

(47,744)

        

 

(13,642)

        

 

Fixed deposits withdrawn/(held as security for BG Facility)

6,500

           

 

(6,924)

          

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities

222,123

       

 

(242,915)

      

 

Foreign currencies exchange difference

189

84

               

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

185,959

       

 

150,493

       

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

228,668

       

 

78,175

         

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

414,627

       

 

228,668

       

 

Deposits with licensed banks

186,382

       

 

194,846

       

 

Cash and bank balances

240,062

       

 

57,545

         

 

Overdraft

(389)

            

 

(5,795)

          

 

Fixed deposit held as security for BG facility

(11,428)

        

 

(17,928)

        

 

414,627

       

 

228,668
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Statements

for the twelve months ended 31 December 2004

M1
Basis of preparation

This Interim Report is prepared in accordance with MASB 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003. In addition, the following new applicable approved accounting standards were adopted:

(
MASB 32 – Property Development Activities

M2
Qualification


The Audit Report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003 was not subject to any audit qualification.

M3
Seasonality or cyclicality


The Group’s operations were not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors except the Construction Division which normally sees a lower level of activity during the first quarter and the Property Development Division where the percentage of completion of development projects varies from quarter to quarter.

M4
Significant unusual items

There were no significant unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows other than those already disclosed.

M5
Material changes in estimates


There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M6
Debt and equity securities

The Company’s issued and paid-up share capital increased from RM581,805,518.50 on 31 December 2003 to RM706,937,284.00 on 31 December 2004 as follows:


[image: image6.wmf]Date of

No. of

Par

Total issued &

allotment

shares

Value

paid-up

allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 31 December 2003

581,805,518.50

  

 

07.01.04

4,500

         

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

581,807,768.50

  

 

13.02.04

6,549,000

   

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

585,082,268.50

  

 

19.02.04

25

             

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

585,082,281.00

  

 

17.03.04

3,750

         

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

585,084,156.00

  

 

29.04.04

18,293,087

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

594,230,699.50

  

 

10.05.04

21,988,433

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

605,224,916.00

  

 

13.05.04

1,745,000

   

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

606,097,416.00

  

 

13.05.04

375

            

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

606,097,603.50

  

 

13.05.04

1,040,250

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

606,617,728.50

  

 

26.05.04

3,000

         

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

606,619,228.50

  

 

26.05.04

797,544

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

607,018,000.50

  

 

04.06.04

8,675,094

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

611,355,547.50

  

 

17.06.04

1,449,000

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

612,080,047.50

  

 

28.06.04

2,037,975

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

613,099,035.00

  

 

28.06.04

532,110

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

613,365,090.00

  

 

09.07.04

144,000

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

613,437,090.00

  

 

15.07.04

1,000

         

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

613,437,590.00

  

 

15.07.04

21,000

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

613,448,090.00

  

 

23.07.04

50,000

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

613,473,090.00

  

 

06.08.04

28,125

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

613,487,152.50

  

 

06.08.04

400

            

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

613,487,352.50

  

 

11.08.04

626,000

     

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

613,800,352.50

  

 

11.08.04

107,000

     

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

613,853,852.50

  

 

16.08.04

6,000

         

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

613,856,852.50

  

 

27.08.04

18,750

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

613,866,227.50

  

 

10.09.04

79,875

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

613,906,165.00

  

 

17.09.04

3,000

         

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

613,907,665.00

  

 

24.09.04

720,000

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

614,267,665.00

  

 

24.09.04

291,075

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

614,413,202.50
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M6
Debt and equity securities (continued)

[image: image7.wmf]Date of

No. of

Par

Total issued &

allotment

shares

Value

paid-up

allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 30 September 2004

614,413,202.50

  

 

04.10.04

10,150,000

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

619,488,202.50

  

 

04.10.04

12,000

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

619,494,202.50

  

 

13.10.04

828,500

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

619,908,452.50

  

 

13.10.04

6,750

         

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

619,911,827.50

  

 

22.10.04

1,285,225

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

620,554,440.00

  

 

22.10.04

62,850

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

620,585,865.00

  

 

29.10.04

1,844,500

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

621,508,115.00

  

 

29.10.04

41,625

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

621,528,927.50

  

 

03.11.04

1,503,250

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

622,280,552.50

  

 

03.11.04

91,050

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

622,326,077.50

  

 

10.11.04

7,754,046

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

626,203,100.50

  

 

10.11.04

12,750

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

626,209,475.50

  

 

10.11.04

1,834,500

   

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

627,126,725.50

  

 

10.11.04

24,000

       

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

627,138,725.50

  

 

19.11.04

219,212

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

627,248,331.50

  

 

26.11.04

10,102,500

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

632,299,581.50

  

 

26.11.04

34,594,561

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

649,596,862.00

  

 

02.12.04

365,250

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

649,779,487.00

  

 

02.12.04

4,213,611

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

651,886,292.50

  

 

10.12.04

45,375

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

651,908,980.00

  

 

10.12.04

18,907,064

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

661,362,512.00

  

 

21.12.04

244,875

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

661,484,949.50

  

 

21.12.04

24,175,562

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

673,572,730.50

  

 

28.12.04

4,693,053

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

675,919,257.00

  

 

28.12.04

9,872,125

   

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

680,855,319.50

  

 

04.01.05

52,163,929

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

706,937,284.00

  

 


Note:

1.
Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004 at RM1.00 per share

2.
Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007 on the basis of 3 new ordinary shares for every 4 ICPS surrendered.

3.
Full payment for the ordinary shares which were allotted on 4 January 2005 arising from the conversion of Warrants 1999/2004 was received prior to 31 December 2004 and as such has been included in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2004.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M6
Debt and equity securities (continued)

Subsequent to 31 December 2004 up to the date of this report, the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital increased from RM706,937,284.00 to RM727,908,382.50 as follows


[image: image8.wmf]Date of

No. of

Par

Total issued &

allotment

shares

Value

paid-up

allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 31 December 2004

706,937,284.00

  

 

04.01.05

36,690,047

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,282,307.50

  

 

13.01.05

29,025

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,296,820.00

  

 

24.01.05

95,400

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,344,520.00

  

 

02.02.05

71,625

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,380,332.50

  

 

08.02.05

56,325

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,408,495.00

  

 

17.02.05

3,828,000

   

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

727,322,495.00

  

 

17.02.05

1,127,000

   

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

727,885,995.00

  

 

17.02.05

14,775

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

727,893,382.50

  

 

25.02.05

30,000

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

727,908,382.50

  

 

 Note

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007 on the basis of 3 new ordinary shares for every 4 ICPS surrendered.

There was no share buy back, share cancellation, share held as treasury share or redemption of bonds for the current financial year to-date.

M7
Dividends paid


An interim dividend of 5% (2002: Nil) less tax in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2003 was paid on 12 January 2004.


A fixed cumulative preferential dividend at the rate of one per cent (1%) per annum less tax was paid on 30 April 2004 in respect of the 178,444,836 1% Irredeemable Cumulative Preference Shares 2002/2007 for the financial year ended 31 December 2003.


A final dividend of 3% (2002: 3%) less tax and 2% (2002: Nil) tax exempt in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2003 was paid on 30 July 2004.
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M8
Segment Reporting

	Business segments
	Property development
	
	Property investment and holding
	
	Hotel
	
	Construction
	
	Others
	
	Group

	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000

	12 months ended

31 December 2004
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	253,758
	
	187,463
	
	85,684
	
	107,297
	
	4,216
	
	638,418

	Intersegment revenue
	(31,542)
	
	(6,186)
	
	(1,277)
	
	(94,855)
	
	0
	
	(133,860)

	External revenue
	222,217
	
	181,277
	
	84,407
	
	12,442
	
	4,216
	
	504,558

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results (external)
	41,764
	
	70,012
	
	21,273
	
	1,947
	
	(3,166)
	
	131,830

	Unallocated income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,249

	Unallocated expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(20,535)

	Profit from operations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	116,544

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(36,152)

	Share of results of associates
	22,932
	
	454
	
	32,464
	
	0
	
	5,500
	
	61,350

	Profit from ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	141,742

	Tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(37,282)

	Profit from ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	after tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	104,460

	Minority interest
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,221)

	Net profit for the
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	financial period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	103,239


	Business segments
	Property development
	
	Property investment and holding
	
	Hotel
	
	Construction
	
	Others
	
	Group

	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000

	12 months ended

31 December 2003
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	223,970
	
	169,907
	
	72,511
	
	118,031
	
	4,712
	
	589,131

	Intersegment revenue
	(3,321)
	
	(6,143)
	
	0
	
	(43,174)
	
	(4,327)
	
	(56,965)

	External revenue
	220,649
	
	163,764
	
	72,511
	
	74,857
	
	385
	
	532,166

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results (external)
	56,880
	
	47,715
	
	7,228
	
	1,222
	
	(10,136)
	
	102,909

	Unallocated income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3,151

	Profit from operations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	106,060

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(65,543)

	Share of results of associates
	7,288
	
	137
	
	35,032
	
	20,662
	
	1,704
	
	64,823

	Gain from disposal of shares
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	In an associate
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	79,018
	
	0
	
	79,018

	Profit from ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	184,358

	Tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(41,642)

	Profit from ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	after tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	142,716

	Minority interest
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,817

	Net profit for the
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	financial period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	147,533


Unallocated income represents interest income while unallocated expenses relates to head-office general administrative expenses that arise at the Group level and relate to the Group as a whole.
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M9
Valuations

Valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

M10
Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to the date of this report other than as already disclosed.

M11
Changes in the composition of the Group

On 11 February 2004, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Securities that the Company has acquired at par 100% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Serajin Holdings Sdn Bhd (which changed its name to IST Building Products Sdn Bhd on 20 February 2004) comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

On 13 February 2004, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Securities that the Company’s previously announced acquisition of 18,105,579 and 9,558,121 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 6.04% and 3.19% equity interests in Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd from Grand Care Sdn Bhd and Pan Tiara Corporation Sdn Bhd respectively had been completed.

On 21 April 2004, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Securities that Ensignia Construction Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company has entered into a 50:50 joint venture known as Shimizu-Ensignia Joint Venture with Shimizu Corporation.

On 21 May 2004, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Securities that the Company has entered into a Joint Venture Agreement (“JVA”) with Syn Tai Hung Trading Sdn Bhd (“STHT”). The vehicle for the joint venture shall be through IST Building Products Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Serajin Holdings Sdn Bhd)(“IST”). Pursuant to the terms of the JVA, the parties have agreed to increase the current issued and paid-up share capital of IST from RM2.00 to RM500,000.00 via a subscription of 499,998 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at par for cash in the ratio of the Company or its nominees, 60% and STHT or its nominees, 40%.

On 22 June 2004, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Securities that the Company has acquired at par 100% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Bidmap (M) Sdn Bhd, (which changed its name to Mid Valley City South Tower Sdn Bhd on 30 October 2004) comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

On 28 July 2004, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Securities that the Company has acquired at par 100% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Euro Bonanza Sdn Bhd, (which changed its name to Mid Valley Capital Sdn Bhd on 11 August 2004) comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

On 23 August 2004, following the completion of the Proposed Acquisition and Proposed Disposal detailed in Note K8(A) hereafter, Kris became an 86.20% subsidiary of the Company. Subsequently, as detailed in Note K8(C), following the closing date of the Offer, Kris became a 98.18% subsidiary of the Company. As at the date of this report, the Company held 98.36% of Kris.

On 19 October 2004, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Securities that the Company has acquired at par 100% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Point Fields (M) Sdn Bhd (which changed its name to Mid Valley City Convention Centre Sdn Bhd on 1 November 2004) and Macro Square (M) Sdn Bhd, (which changed its name to Mid Valley City Residences Sdn Bhd on 30 October 2004) comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

M12
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets


There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since 31 December 2003.
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K1
Review of Performance

For the financial year ended 31 December 2004, Group revenue achieved decreased by 5% to RM504.6 million when compared to the corresponding period in 2003 of RM532.2 million. The decrease was attributable to lower revenue contributed by the Construction division.

Group pre-tax profit decreased to RM141.7 million when compared to pre-tax profit of RM184.4 million in the corresponding period in 2003 which had included a gain on disposal of shares in an associate of RM79.0 million. Excluding the exceptional gain, Group pre-tax profit increased by 34% from RM105.4 million to RM141.7 million due mainly to increased contributions from the Property Investment and Hotel divisions as well as from associates.

K2
Material changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the Preceding Quarter

Group revenue achieved increased by 22% to RM163.6 million when compared to RM133.8 million in the preceding quarter due mainly to higher contributions from Property Development and Property Investment divisions.

Group pre-tax profit achieved also increased by 62% to RM49.2 million when compared to the RM30.5 million reported in the preceding quarter due mainly to higher contributions from Property Development and Hotel divisions.

K3
Prospects for 2005

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board is cautiously optimistic that the Group’s operational results for the current financial year will be satisfactory.
K4
Profit forecast/profit guarantee


The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

K5
Tax

[image: image9.wmf]Cumulative current

Current quarter

Year-To-Date

ended 31.12.2004

ended 31.12.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Malaysian income tax

 - Company and subsidiaries

8,863

              

 

23,112

                  

 

 - Associates

(4,265)

             

 

1,591

                   

 

Transferred from deferred tax

3,367

              

 

5,762

                   

 

7,965

              

 

30,465

                  

 

Overseas tax

 - Company and subsidiaries

17

                   

 

60

                        

 

 - Associates

948

                 

 

3,088

                   

 

Transferred from deferred tax

 - Associates

3,668

              

 

3,669

                   

 

12,598

            

 

37,282

                  

 


The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to-date was lower than the statutory tax rate as certain income were not subjected to tax.
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K6
Unquoted investments

There was no sale of unquoted investments for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

K7
Quoted securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities.

Total investments in quoted securities as at 31 December 2004 were as follows:

	
	
	RM ‘000

	
	
	

	
	Total investments at cost
	53,059

	
	Total investments at carrying value/book value (after provision for diminution in value)
	38,733

	
	Total investments at market value at 31 December 2004
	45,278


K8
Corporate proposals


Corporate proposals announced as at the date of this report were as follows:

A
On 16 October 2003, it was announced to Bursa Securities that the Company had on 16 October 2003 signed a tripartite Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with Amtek Engineering Ltd (“Amtek”) and Kris Components Bhd (“Kris”) whereby the Company shall enter into the following conditional sale and purchase agreements:

(i)
a conditional sale and purchase agreement with Amtek for the Company to acquire 32,805,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing approximately 41.84% equity interest in Kris as at the date of the MOU, from Amtek for a cash consideration of RM91,197,900 or RM2.78 per Kris share (“Proposed Acquisition”); and

(ii)
a conditional sale and purchase agreement with Kris for the Company to sell and/or procure the sale of approximately 99.5% equity interest in Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd (“MVC”) to Kris for a disposal consideration to be determined and agreed upon later between the Company and Kris to be satisfied by cash, new Kris shares at an issue price of RM2.50 per share and/or other new securities to be issued by Kris (“Proposed Disposal”).

On 12 November 2003, it was announced to the Bursa Securities that the Company had on 12 November 2003 agreed on the terms of the Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Disposal and had on the same date entered into the following conditional sale and purchase agreements:

(i)
a conditional sale and purchase agreement with Amtek for the Company to acquire 32,805,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing approximately 41.84% equity interest in Kris as at the date of the MOU, from Amtek for a cash consideration of RM91,197,900 or RM2.78 per Kris share (“Proposed Acquisition”);
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K8
Corporate proposals (cont.)

(ii)
a conditional sale and purchase agreement with Kris for the Company to sell 289,045,160 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in MVC representing approximately 96.35% equity interest in MVC to Kris for a total consideration of RM992,190,396 to be satisfied by cash of RM98,735,038, 243,933,623 new Kris shares at an issue price of RM2.50 per share and 2,836,213 new Kris Redeemable Preference Shares of RM0.10 each (“Kris RPS”) at an issue price of RM100.00 per Kris RPS; and

(iii)
a conditional sale and purchase agreement with Kris for the Company to sell 9,558,121 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in MVC representing approximately 3.19% equity interest in MVC to Kris for a total consideration of RM32,809,604 to be satisfied by cash of RM3,264,962, 8,066,377 new Kris shares at an issue price of RM2.50 per share and 93,787new Kris RPS at an issue price of RM100.00 per Kris RPS.

The principal conditions precedent to the above Proposals, which are inter-conditional are as follows:

(i)
the approvals of the relevant authorities, including among others, the Securities Commission, Foreign Investment Committee and Ministry of International Trade and Industry as well as Bursa Securities having been obtained;

(ii)
the approvals from the shareholders of the Company, Kris and Amtek (where applicable) having been obtained;

(iii)
the completion of legal and financial due diligence by the respective parties; and

(iv)
any other relevant approvals or consents having been obtained.

On 17 May 2004, it was announced to Bursa Securities that the Company, Kris and Amtek has on 17 May 2004 agreed to extend the period of fulfillment of the conditions precedent for another three (3) months.

On 30 July 2004, it was announced to Bursa Securities that the Proposed Acquisition and Proposed Disposal became unconditional on 30 July 2004. In relation thereto, it was also announced that, pursuant to Section 12(3)(a)(ii) and Practice Note 2.1(2) of the Malaysian Code on Take-overs and Mergers, 1998, the Company has served a Notice of Mandatory Offer on the Board of Directors of Kris.

On 23 August 2004, it was announced to Bursa Securities that the Proposed Acquisition and Proposed Disposal were completed on 23 August 2004.
B
On 30 July 2004, it was announced to Bursa Securities that a wholly-owned subsidiary, Mid Valley Capital Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Euro Bonanza Sdn Bhd), proposes to issue up to RM400 million Nominal Value Redeemable Secured Bonds (“Bonds”). An application for approval was submitted to the Securities Commission on 30 July 2004 for the Proposed Bonds Issue.

The approval from the Securities Commission was obtained on 30 August 2004.

The RM400 million Bonds were issued on 15 September 2004.
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K8
Corporate proposals (cont.)

C
On 3 September 2004, it was announced to Bursa Securities that the Offer Document in relation to the Unconditional Mandatory Offer for all the remaining ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Kris not already owned by the Company and the persons acting in concert with the Company for a cash consideration of RM2.78 per Kris share has been dispatched to shareholders of Kris on 3 September 2004.

Subsequently, on 24 September 2004 (the closing date of the Offer), it was announced to Bursa Securities, the total acceptances received in respect of the Offer.

D
On 6 October 2004, it was announced to Bursa Securities that the Company proposes to undertake a capital distribution-in-specie of 77,669,000 Kris shares via a reduction of share premium account to be effected pursuant to Section 64 of the Companies Act, 1965.

The Proposed Distribution is subject to approvals being obtained from the following:
i)
the Securities Commission;

ii)
Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd;

iii)
the shareholders of the Company at an Extraordinary General Meeting to be convened;

iv)
the High Court of Malaya; and

v)
any other relevant authorities and/or parties.

On 14 January 2005, it was announced to Bursa Securities that the Company had received the approval of the Securities Commission (‘SC’) and the SC (on behalf of the Foreign Investment Committee) for the Proposed Distribution via its letter dated 12 January 2005.

On 2 February 2005, it was announced to Bursa Securities that an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company will be held on 28 February 2005 to seek shareholders approval pursuant to paragraph D(iii) above. The shareholders’ approval was obtained at the Extraordinary General Meeting duly convened and held on 28 February 2005.

K9
Group borrowings and debt securities

Group borrowings as at 31 December 2004 were as follows:


[image: image10.wmf]RM '000

Long term borrowings:

Secured

Term Loan

75,000

         

 

Redeemable Bonds

400,000

       

 

Unsecured

Term Loan
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Short term loan

80,000

         

 

Bank overdraft

-

              

 

Unsecured

Current portion of term loan
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Short term loan

20,000

         

 

Bank overdraft

9,189

           

 

110,721

       

 

TOTAL

664,524

       

 

Shareholders' funds as at 31 December 2004

2,294,339
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K10
Financial instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

K11
Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report which exceeds 5% of the net tangible assets of the Group.

K12
Proposed dividends

A fixed cumulative preferential dividend at the rate of one per cent (1%) per annum less tax will be paid on 27 May 2005 in respect of the 1% Irredeemable Cumulative Preference Shares 2002/2007 (‘ICPS’) for the financial year ended 31 December 2004. The Register of Transfers will be closed on 28 April 2005 for the purpose of preparing dividend warrants for the ICPS dividend which will be paid on 27 May 2005 to every ICPS holder who is entitled to receive the dividend as at 4.00 p.m. on 27 April 2005.

A final dividend of 2.5% tax exempt and 2.5% less tax is proposed to be paid in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2004. The Register of Transfers will be closed on 16 June 2005 for the purpose of preparing dividend warrants for the final dividend which, if approved at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, will be paid on 15 July 2005 to every member who is entitled to receive the dividend as at 4.00 p.m. on 15 June 2005.

	
	2004 Total
	2003 Total

	Per preference share (sen)
	1.0
	1.0

	Net dividend (RM’000)
	371
	1,284

	Date paid/payable
	27.05.2005
	30.04.2004


	
	2004 Final
	2003 Final
	2003 Interim
	2003 Total

	Per ordinary share (sen)
	2.5
	2.5
	2.5
	5.0

	Net dividend (RM’000)
	31,300
	24,203
	20,944
	45,147

	Date paid/payable
	15.07.05
	30.07.04
	12.01.04
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K13
Earnings per share
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BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TINA CHAN LAI YIN

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

28 February 2005
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_1170762925.xls
Sheet1

				31.12.2004				31.12.2003

				RM '000				RM '000

		Operating activities

		Receipts from customers		513,250				487,716

		Payments to contractors, suppliers and employees		(399,565)				(400,333)

		Cash flow from/(used in) operations		113,685				87,383

		Interest paid		(33,951)				(66,059)

		Income taxes paid		(15,906)				(25,232)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		63,828				(3,908)

		Investing activities

		Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired		(92,123)				(9,261)

		Proceeds from sale of shares in an associate		- 0				382,381

		Interest received		5,319				3,151

		Dividend received		8,945				7,520

		Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		387				454

		Purchase of investments		(220)				(3,402)

		Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(47,384)				(18,916)

		Repayments/advances to/from associates		24,895				35,305

		Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		(100,181)				397,232

		Financing activities

		Proceeds from shares issued by the Company		180,493				18,100

		Receipt of bank borrowings, net of repayments		82,874				(240,449)

		Dividends paid		(47,744)				(13,642)

		Fixed deposits withdrawn/(held as security for BG Facility)		6,500				(6,924)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		222,123				(242,915)

		Foreign currencies exchange difference		189				84

		Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		185,959				150,493

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		228,668				78,175

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		414,627				228,668

		Deposits with licensed banks		186,382				194,846

		Cash and bank balances		240,062				57,545

		Overdraft		(389)				(5,795)

		Fixed deposit held as security for BG facility		(11,428)				(17,928)

				414,627				228,668






_1170767885.xls
Sheet1

				31.12.2004				31.12.2003

				RM '000				RM '000

		Capital and reserves

		Share capital		706,937				581,805

		Share premium		549,608				402,215

		Revaluation and other reserves		17,699				79,095

		1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares		86,413				178,445

		Retained earnings		933,682				857,243

		Shareholders' equity		2,294,339				2,098,803

		Minority interests		69,099				55,377

		Non current liabilities

		Term Loans		153,803				193,593

		Redeemable Secured Bonds		400,000				- 0

		Syndicated Fixed Rate Loan		- 0				180,000

		Deferred taxation		80,303				74,533

				2,997,544				2,602,306

		Represented by:

		Non current assets

		Property, plant and equipment		1,435,671				1,266,732

		Land held for future development		149,598				166,617

		Associates		606,384				572,134

		Other investments		46,201				45,981

		Deferred tax assets		2,500				4,659

		Current assets

		Development properties and expenditure		359,350				522,886

		Inventories		67,355				76,187

		Marketable securities		8,022				12,715

		Trade and other receivables		216,465				144,229

		Amount owing by associates		133,631				163,627

		Deposits with licensed banks		186,382				194,846

		Cash and bank balances		248,862				57,545

				1,220,067				1,172,035

		Less: current liabilities

		Trade and other payables		285,040				342,084

		Amount owing to associates		57,405				69,558

		Bank borrowings		110,721				204,663

		Dividend payable		- 0				- 0

		Tax		9,711				9,547

				462,877				625,852

		Net current assets		757,190				546,183

				2,997,544				2,602,306






_1171095687.xls
Sheet1

						Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

						Year				Year				Year				Year

						Quarter				Quarter				To Date				To Date

						31.12.2004				31.12.2003				31.12.2004				31.12.2003

						RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000

		Revenue				163,602				193,665				504,558				532,166

		Cost of sales				(101,133)				(147,334)				(307,191)				(359,069)

		Gross profit				62,469				46,331				197,367				173,097

		Other operating income				3,021				5,185				17,072				18,197

		Selling and marketing cost				(3,985)				(2,000)				(10,212)				(5,230)

		Administrative expenses				(25,803)				(11,940)				(85,228)				(59,351)

		Other operating expenses				(2,650)				(18,992)				(2,455)				(20,653)

		Profit from operations				33,052				18,584				116,544				106,060

		Finance costs				(6,952)				(15,517)				(36,152)				(65,543)

		Share of results of associates				23,057				19,888				61,350				64,823

		Gain from disposal of shares in an associate				- 0				- 0				- 0				79,018

		Profit from ordinary activities before tax				49,157				22,955				141,742				184,358

		Tax:

		Company and subsidiaries				(12,247)				(17,025)				(28,934)				(30,171)

		Associates				(351)				662				(8,348)				(11,471)

						(12,598)				(16,363)				(37,282)				(41,642)

		Profit from ordinary activities after tax				36,559				6,592				104,460				142,716

		Minority interests				(1,027)				6,658				(1,221)				4,817

		Net profit for the period				35,532				13,250				103,239				147,533

		Earnings per share (sen)

		- basic				2.92				1.16				8.48				12.86

		- diluted				2.67				1.12				7.66				11.51

		Dividends per ordinary share (sen)				2.50				2.50				2.50				5.00

		Dividends per preference share (sen)				1.00				1.00				1.00				1.00
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										Cumulative current

						Current quarter				Year-To-Date

						ended 31.12.2004				ended 31.12.2004

						RM '000				RM '000

				Malaysian income tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		8,863				23,112

				- Associates		(4,265)				1,591

				Transferred from deferred tax		3,367				5,762

						7,965				30,465

				Overseas tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		17				60

				- Associates		948				3,088

				Transferred from deferred tax

				- Associates		3,668				3,669

						12,598				37,282
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 31 December 2004								706,937,284.00

		04.01.05		36,690,047		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,282,307.50

		13.01.05		29,025		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,296,820.00

		24.01.05		95,400		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,344,520.00

		02.02.05		71,625		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,380,332.50

		08.02.05		56,325		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,408,495.00

		17.02.05		3,828,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		727,322,495.00

		17.02.05		1,127,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		727,885,995.00

		17.02.05		14,775		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		727,893,382.50

		25.02.05		30,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		727,908,382.50
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				Issued and fully paid ordinary				1% Irredeemable Convertible

				shares of RM0.50 each				Preference Shares of RM1 each				Non-distributable				Distributable

														Revaluation

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		and other		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		At 1 January 2004		1,163,611		581,805		178,445		178,445		402,215		79,095		857,243		2,098,803

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		103,239		103,239

		Issue of shares:

		Employees' Share Options		10,886		5,443		- 0		- 0		4,684		- 0		- 0		10,127

		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		69,024		34,512		(92,032)		(92,032)		57,532		- 0		- 0		12

		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		170,354		85,177		- 0		- 0		85,177		- 0		- 0		170,354

		Currency translation differences		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200		- 0		200

		Goodwill arising on acquisition of subsidiary		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(61,596)		- 0		(61,596)

		Net gain not recognised in income statement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(61,396)		- 0		(61,396)

		Dividends for the financial year ended 31.12.2003		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(26,800)		(26,800)

		At 31 December 2004		1,413,875		706,937		86,413		86,413		549,608		17,699		933,682		2,294,339
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						RM '000

				Long term borrowings:

				Secured

				Term Loan		75,000

				Redeemable Bonds		400,000

				Unsecured

				Term Loan		78,803

						553,803

				Short term borrowings:

				Secured

				Short term loan		80,000

				Bank overdraft		- 0

				Unsecured

				Current portion of term loan		1,532

				Short term loan		20,000

				Bank overdraft		9,189

						110,721

				TOTAL		664,524

				Shareholders' funds as at 31 December 2004		2,294,339
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								Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

								Quarter				Year				Year To				Year To

								ended				Quarter ended				Date ended				Date ended

								31.12.2004				31.12.2003				31.12.2004				31.12.2003

				Net profit for the period		RM '000		35,532				13,250				103,239				147,533

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue		'000		1,218,046				1,146,921				1,218,046				1,146,921

				Basic earnings per share		sen		2.92				1.16				8.48				12.86

				Net profit for the period		RM '000		35,532				13,250				103,239				147,533

				Incremental earnings for

				ICPS 2002/2007		RM '000		622				1,285				622				1,285

						RM '000		36,154				14,535				103,861				148,818

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue		'000		1,218,046				1,146,921				1,218,046				1,146,921

				Adjustments for ICPS2002/2007		'000		134,169				134,169				134,169				134,169

				Adjustments for Warrants		'000		- 0				9,802				- 0				9,802

				Adjustments for share options		'000		3,252				2,531				3,252				2,531

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares for

				diluted earnings per share		'000		1,355,467				1,293,423				1,355,467				1,293,423

				Diluted earnings per share		sen		2.67				1.12				7.66				11.51
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 30 September 2004								614,413,202.50

		04.10.04		10,150,000		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		619,488,202.50

		04.10.04		12,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		619,494,202.50

		13.10.04		828,500		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		619,908,452.50

		13.10.04		6,750		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		619,911,827.50

		22.10.04		1,285,225		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		620,554,440.00

		22.10.04		62,850		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		620,585,865.00

		29.10.04		1,844,500		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		621,508,115.00

		29.10.04		41,625		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		621,528,927.50

		03.11.04		1,503,250		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		622,280,552.50

		03.11.04		91,050		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		622,326,077.50

		10.11.04		7,754,046		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		626,203,100.50

		10.11.04		12,750		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		626,209,475.50

		10.11.04		1,834,500		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		627,126,725.50

		10.11.04		24,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		627,138,725.50

		19.11.04		219,212		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		627,248,331.50

		26.11.04		10,102,500		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		632,299,581.50

		26.11.04		34,594,561		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		649,596,862.00

		02.12.04		365,250		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		649,779,487.00

		02.12.04		4,213,611		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		651,886,292.50

		10.12.04		45,375		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		651,908,980.00

		10.12.04		18,907,064		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		661,362,512.00

		21.12.04		244,875		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		661,484,949.50

		21.12.04		24,175,562		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		673,572,730.50

		28.12.04		4,693,053		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		675,919,257.00

		28.12.04		9,872,125		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		680,855,319.50

		04.01.05		52,163,929		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		706,937,284.00
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				Issued and fully paid ordinary				1% Irredeemable Convertible

				shares of RM0.50 each				Preference Shares of RM1.00 each				Non-distributable				Distributable

														Revaluation

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		and other		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		At 1 January 2003

		As previously reported		1,144,148		572,074		178,445		178,445		393,846		55,182		740,631		1,940,178

		Prior year adjustment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(2,022)		3,665		1,643

		As restated		1,144,148		572,074		178,445		178,445		393,846		53,160		744,296		1,941,821

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		147,533		147,533

		Issue of shares:

		- Employees' share options		19,463		9,731		- 0		- 0		8,369		- 0		- 0		18,100

		Currency translation differences		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,046)		- 0		(1,046)

		Reserves arising on acquisition of subsidiaries		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		26,981		- 0		26,981

		Net loss not recognised in income statement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,935		- 0		25,935

		Dividend for financial year ended 31.12.2002		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(12,357)		(12,357)

		Dividend for financial year ended 31.12.2003		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(22,229)		(22,229)

		At 31 December 2003		1,163,611		581,805		178,445		178,445		402,215		79,095		709,710		2,098,803
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 31 December 2003								581,805,518.50

		07.01.04		4,500		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		581,807,768.50

		13.02.04		6,549,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		585,082,268.50

		19.02.04		25		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		585,082,281.00

		17.03.04		3,750		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		585,084,156.00

		29.04.04		18,293,087		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		594,230,699.50

		10.05.04		21,988,433		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		605,224,916.00

		13.05.04		1,745,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		606,097,416.00

		13.05.04		375		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		606,097,603.50

		13.05.04		1,040,250		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		606,617,728.50

		26.05.04		3,000		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		606,619,228.50

		26.05.04		797,544		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		607,018,000.50

		04.06.04		8,675,094		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		611,355,547.50

		17.06.04		1,449,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		612,080,047.50

		28.06.04		2,037,975		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		613,099,035.00

		28.06.04		532,110		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		613,365,090.00

		09.07.04		144,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		613,437,090.00

		15.07.04		1,000		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		613,437,590.00

		15.07.04		21,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		613,448,090.00

		23.07.04		50,000		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		613,473,090.00

		06.08.04		28,125		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		613,487,152.50

		06.08.04		400		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		613,487,352.50

		11.08.04		626,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		613,800,352.50

		11.08.04		107,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		613,853,852.50

		16.08.04		6,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		613,856,852.50

		27.08.04		18,750		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		613,866,227.50

		10.09.04		79,875		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		613,906,165.00

		17.09.04		3,000		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		613,907,665.00

		24.09.04		720,000		0.50		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		614,267,665.00

		24.09.04		291,075		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		614,413,202.50






